MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 183

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 1812-A, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1812-A, to read as follows:

§ 1812-A. Brucellosis in swine

The commissioner shall formulate and implement rules, regulations and methods of procedure generally adopted for the prevention, control and eradication of brucellosis in swine.

No swine or swine products shall be offered for human consumption from any herd in the State where infection has been found until all swine in such herd are in compliance with rules, regulations and procedures formulated by the commissioner under this section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall become effective July 1, 1967.

Effective July 1, 1967

Chapter 183

AN ACT Relating to Advisory Board of Examinations of Fire, Casualty and Surety Agents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 24, § 2505, repealed and replaced. Section 2505 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2505. Advisory board

The commissioner shall appoint an advisory board to make recommendations to him with respect to the scope, type and conduct of written examinations for fire, casualty or surety insurance agents' licensing and the times and places within the State where they shall be held, and with respect to the other matters referred to herein. The said board shall consist of 5 members, to be appointed by the commissioner for terms of 3 years each, except that, when initially constituted and appointed, the said terms shall be so staggered as to prevent the terms of more than 2 members from expiring in any one year. No person shall be eligible for appointment to said board unless he or she is active on a full-time basis in the insurance business, and a resident of this State. No person may be reappointed to said board for more than one 3-year term. said board, when fully constituted, shall replace any prior board theretofore appointed and acting under any prior law, and the commissioner shall so notify members of such prior board. In appointing members to said advisory board, the commissioner, so far as practicable, shall appoint persons with prior experience in the education and training of fire, casualty or surety insurance agents or prospective agents, and so far as practicable, the commissioner shall so constitute said board that it shall at all times include members who are experienced in the fire, casualty or surety insurance business, 2 of whom shall be representatives of the agents of fire, casualty and surety companies, one of

whom shall be a representative of the domestic mutual insurance companies, excluding life insurance companies, one of whom shall be the representative of other companies authorized to do a fire, casualty or surety insurance business in the State and one of whom shall represent the public.

The said board shall meet with the commissioner twice during each year at times and places to be designated by the commissioner, and on such other occasions as its members shall deem appropriate. The commissioner shall furnish to the board such information, not otherwise designated by law as confidential, as its members may reasonably require with respect to the conduct, scope and results of examinations of fire, casualty or surety insurance agents, and the said board shall make at least one written annual report to the commissioner with respect to the matters within its province. In said report, or in addition thereto, the said board shall provide the commissioner with its specific recommendations, from time to time, as to changes in the scope, format and nature of such examinations, as appear to its members desirable and in the best interest of the people of this State and of the fire, casualty or surety insurance business as conducted in this State. The commissioner shall avail himself and his department of all such recommendations and material so furnished by said board, and shall adopt or implement such portions thereof as appear to him appropriate and advisable. The said advisory board may, in addition, consult with the commissioner with respect to possible legislation or regulatory measures designed or intended to improve the quality and nature of the solicitation and servicing of fire, casualty or surety insurance by licensed fire, casualty or surety insurance agents within this State, but nothing herein contained shall be deemed to vest any authority in said board other than on an advisory basis as stated. The written reports of the board shall be matters of public record, and available upon request from the commissioner. The members of said board shall serve without compensation but, with the approval of the commissioner, may be reimbursed for their reasonable travel expenses in attending any meeting called by the commissioner.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 184

AN ACT Relating to Farm Supervisor for Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 1, amended. The first sentence of the 4th paragraph of section 1 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner shall may appoint, subject to the Personnel Law, a departmental farm supervisor.